TIM LANE Scott County Sheriff

SHAWN ROTH Chief Deputy Sheriff

EMERGENCY 9-1-1 (563) 326-8625 (563) 326-8689 (FAX)



BRYCE SCHMIDT

Chief Deputy Sheriff

www.scottcountyiowa.com/sheriff sheriff@scottcountyiowa.com

DATE: July 6, 2021

TO: Board of Supervisors

From: Sheriff Tim Lane

REF: FY 21 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program

The Scott County Sheriff's Office will be submitting a grant on or before August 9, 2021 to the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program FY 2021 Local Solicitation. Scott County is eligible for \$88,440 which is a joint allocation between Scott County, Bettendorf and Davenport.

This grant supports the Scott County Special Operations Unit Task Force (SCSOUTF) providing drug trafficking enforcement in Scott County. Officers assigned to the SCSOUTF are a combination from the Bettendorf and Davenport Police Department and the Scott County Sheriff's Office. Currently, the Davenport Police Department does not have an officer assigned. Each agency submits documentation of officer's salaries, benefits and partial overtime to the County for reimbursement. The County submits quarterly and annual reports to the Office of Justice Programs.

The Scott County Sheriff's Office serves as the multi-agency fiscal officer. JAG awards are based on a formula between population and reported crime statistics.

The grant requires notification to the governing body, Board of Supervisors, in a public format as well as a Memorandum of Understanding for the joint application which is signed by an authorized representative from each jurisdiction. This is to ensure that only one application is submitted. If the grant is denied, then the application will be withdrawn.

Upon your resolution to accept the applicable award from JAG, the Scott County Sheriff's Office will continue with the grant management process.

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

July 8, 2021

APPROVAL OF THE GRANT FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM THROUGH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE IN THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$88,440.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board hereby approves the receipt of funding from the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program through the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of \$88,440.00.
- Section 2. That the Chair is approved to sign the grant award and special conditions agreement.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.